

No. 18-5039

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GUY KEVIN ROWLAND,

Petitioner

vs.

KEVIN CHAPPELL, Warden

Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Michael R. Levine

Michael R. Levine
LEVINE & MCHENRY, LLC
1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1414
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: 503-546-3927
Email: michael@levinemchenry.com

/s/ Joel Levine

Joel Levine
A PROFESSIONAL CORP.
695 Town Center Drive, Suite 875
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Phone: 714-662-4462
email: jlesquire@cox.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

ARGUMENT.....1

A. Rowland’s petition for habeas corpus is not governed by AEDPA.....1

B. Trial counsel’s deficient performance in the penalty phase in failing to give Dr. Ridlehuber Rowland’s birth records, which established a very high likelihood of brain damage, about which the jury was never told, substantially prejudiced Rowland.....3

C. Rowland was denied due process when the prosecutor expressed his personal opinion that he would vote for death and when he told the jurors that the voters had tossed out of office three California Supreme Court justices because they did not enforce the death penalty4

Conclusion.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	3
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	2
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	2
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	1

Other Authorities

Northern District of California Local Rule 296-8 (1994)	1
